AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE, LE ROY, ILLINOIS, 1975, CHAPTER 42, OFFENSES, SECTION 42.13.

Whereas, the Mayor and City Council of the City of LeRoy have determined that young people within the community under the age of 17 have had occasion on numerous instances to commit acts of vandalism or to be suspected of having committed acts of vandalism to public property and to private property both in business and residential districts about the City of LeRoy, and

Whereas, many of the people of the City of LeRoy under the age of 17 years have on numerous occasions loitered and otherwise been about the public areas and streets and walkways of the City of LeRoy during the late hours of the evening with no apparent or stated purpose other than loitering,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of LeRoy, illinois, in lawful session assembled, as follows:

Section 1. That Chapter 42, Section 42.13, is hereby amended by relettering Subsection(b) as new Subsection(c).

Section 2. That Chapter 42, Section 42.13, is hereby amended by adding thereto new Section 42.13 (b) to read:

No person less than 17 years of age shall be present at or upon any public asembly, building, place, street or highway at the following times unless accompanied and supervised by a parent, legal guardian or other responsible companion at least 21 years of age approved by a parent or legal guardian or unless engaged in a business or occupation which the laws of the State of Illinois authorize a person less than 17 years of age to perform: Between 10:00 P.M. of any day and 6:00 A.M. of the following day.

Section 3. That Chapter 42, Section 42.13, is hereby amended by adding thereto new Section 42.13 (d)

That proof of a person's age will be required if such person is out after after the houss of 10:00 P.M. of any day and before the hour of 6:00 A.H. of the following day and such proof of age will be deemed conclusive of the person's age if said proof is in the form of a valid driver's license issued by the State of Illinois or any other jurisdiction within the United States of America, or by valid military identification card or record, or by valid birth certificate or other similar written proof or indication of the bearer's age.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication as required by law.

PASSED by the Mayor and Council of the City of LeRoy, Illinois on the 15th day of <u>December</u>, 19 80.

AYES Randy Zimmerman, Bruce Owens, Jerry Davis, Gary Builta, Tom Bealor, Jack Gassaway

NAYS None

ATTEST:

francta dasles

Approved by the Mayor of the City of LeRoy, Illinois, this 15th day of December

achu moi

Hayor of the City of LeRoy, Illinois

neto Dagle City Clerk of the City of LeRoy, Illinois.

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) SS. COUNTY OF MC LEAN )

, do hereby certify that I am Juanita Dagley 1, the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of LeRoy, McLean County, Illinois, and as such City Clerk that I am the keeperof the records and files of the Mayor and the City Council of said City.

I do further certify that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of an ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE, LE ROY, ILLINOIS, 1975, CHAPTER 42, OFFENSES, SECTION 42.13.

That said ordinance was adopted by the Mayor and City Council of the City of and that a faithful record of said ordinance has been made in the record books.

uto da City Clerk

~~~

(SEAL)